beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the service costs for future plan members
and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those
assumptions, the Plan's Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the TPL as of both June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018.

SECTION 2: GAS 68 Information for the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power

7

EXHIBIT 4
Discount Rate Sensitivity

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the NPL of the WPERP as of
June 30, 2019, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the WPERP NPL would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

Net Pension Liability
1% Decrease

(6.00%)
Current Discount

 Rate (7.00%)
1% Increase

(8.00%)
Water $848,610,787  $260,739,362  $(225,041,192)
Power 1,836,036,191  564,130,120  (486,894,321)
Total for all Entities $2,684,646,978 $824,869,482 $(711,935,513)

SECTION 2: GAS 68 Information for the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power

8

EXHIBIT 5
Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability – Last Two Fiscal Years

Reporting Date for Employer under GAS 68  June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019
Measurement Date for Employer under GAS 68   June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018

Total Pension Liability

1. Service Cost  $243,262,953 $228,621,066
2. Interest  952,071,733 913,798,415
3. Change of benefit terms  0 (59,019,242)
4. Differences between expected and actual experience  17,806,843 10,253,750
5. Changes of assumptions  8,835,790 0
6. Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions   (597,563,566)   (563,212,525)
7. Net change in Total Pension Liability  $624,413,753 $530,441,464

8. Total Pension Liability – beginning  $13,187,542,730 $12,657,101,266
9. Total Pension Liability – ending (7) + (8)  $13,811,956,483 $13,187,542,730

Plan’s fiduciary net position
10. Contributions – employer (including those for administrative expenses)  $416,180,197 $439,298,444
11. Contributions – employee  104,741,925 93,659,240
12. Net investment income  791,832,113 998,777,227
13. Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions  (597,563,566) (563,212,525)
14. Administrative expense  (5,188,931) (5,336,458)
15. Other   0   0
16. Net change in Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position  $710,001,738 $963,185,928

17. Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position – beginning  $12,277,085,263 $11,313,899,335
18. Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position – ending (16) + (17)  $12,987,087,001 $12,277,085,263
19. Net Pension Liability – ending (9) – (18)  $824,869,482 $910,457,467

20. Plan’s fiduciary net position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability (18) / (9)  94.03% 93.10%
21. Covered payroll  $1,028,212,002 $953,635,670
22. Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll (19) / (21)  80.22% 95.47%

Notes to Schedule:
Benefit changes:  None.

SECTION 2: GAS 68 Information for the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power

9

EXHIBIT 6
Schedule of Employer Contributions – Last Ten Fiscal Years

Year Ended
June 30,

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions(1)(2)(3)

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions(2)(3)
Contribution

Deficiency (Excess) Covered Payroll

Contributions as
a Percentage of
Covered Payroll

2010 $200,578,728 $201,034,807 $(456,079) $767,912,436 26.18%
2011 304,431,910 286,699,384 17,732,526 791,760,493 36.21%